TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Second Amendment to Patent and Trademark Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name || Formerly || Execution Date || Entity Type
Engineered Data Products LIMITED LIABILITY
Holdings, LLC 07/27/2007 COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

|Name: ||LaSaIIe Bank National Association |
|Street Address: ||135 South LaSalle Street |
|City: ||Chicago |
|State/Country: |ILLINOIS |
[Postal Code: |l60603 |
|Entity Type: ||Nationa| Banking Association: |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type Number Word Mark
Registration Number: 1878496 SMC
Registration Number: 2415955 SYSTEM 2000 COMMAND BRIDGE
Registration Number: 2631435 SMC NOC VISION
Registration Number: 2749019 SMARTCABINET
Registration Number: 2864277 SMC
Registration Number: 2873035 VISION LINE
Registration Number: 2912788 DURAMAX
Registration Number: 3125665 SMC
Serial Number: 78410442 SYSTEMS MANUFACTURING CORPORATION

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)756-9299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempft is unsuccessful.
Phone: 8002210770

Email: matthew.mayer@thomson.com

TRADEMARK
900085112 REEL: 003606 FRAME: 0813




Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company

Address Line 1: 1133 Avenue of the Americas
Address Line 2: Suite 3100

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CSC # 061790
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Matthew Mayer
Signature: /Matthew Mayer/
Date: 08/22/2007

Total Attachments: 6

source=engineerd_lasalle_tm9#page2. tif
source=engineerd_lasalle_tm9#page3.tif
source=engineerd_lasalle_tm9#page4 tif
source=engineerd_lasalle_tm9#page5.tif
source=engineerd_lasalle_tm9#page6.tif
source=engineerd_lasalle_tm9#page?7 tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003606 FRAME: 0814




SCHEDULE B

TRADEMARKS (United States)

Registration No. Trademark Registration Date
1878496 SMC 2/14/1995
2415955 SYSTEM 2000 COMMAND BRIDGE 12/26/2000
2631435 SMC NOC VISION 10/8/2002
2749019 SMARTCABINET 8/5/2003
2864277 SMC (STYLIZED) 7/20/2004
2873035 VISION LINE 8/17/2004
2912788 DURAMAX ' 12/21/2004
3125665 SMC 8/8/2006
3266646 SYSTEMS MANUFACTURING 7/17/2007

CORPORATION

DM3\535667.1
TRADEMARK
REEL: 003606 FRAME: 0815



SECOND AMENDMENT TO PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Second Amendment to Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (this
"Amendment") dated as of July 27, 2007, is by ENGINEERED DATA PRODUCTS
HOLDINGS, LLC a Delaware limited liability company (“Grantor”) in favor of LASALLE
BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association (together with its
successors and assigns, the “Secured Party”).

RECITALS

A. Grantor and the Secured Party are parties to that certain Patent and Trademark
Security Agreement dated as of May 30, 1997 (as amended, the "Security Agreement").

B. The parties hereto desire to amend the Security Agreement to provide for the
attached patents and trademarks to be made a part of the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises hereof, and other financial
accommodations to Grantor, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt,
adequacy and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor and the Secured Party
hereby agree as follows:

1. As used herein and in the Security Agreement, the term "Security Agreement"
and "Agreement" shall refer to the Security Agreement as amended by this Amendment.
Capitalized terms used herein which are defined in the Security Agreement shall have the
meanings provided for in the Security Agreement unless otherwise defined herein.

2. The Security Agreement is hereby amended by adding the schedule attached
hereto to the Security Agreement.

3. Grantor certifies that on and as of the date hereof and after giving effect to this
Amendment: (i) this Amendment constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of Grantor, -
enforceable against Grantor in accordance with its terms; and (ii) Grantor is the legal and
beneficial owner of all of the Collateral, and all of the Collateral is free of any lien, pledge,
hypothecation, mortgage, charge, security interest or other encumbrance, except for Permitted
Liens.

4. The terms and provisions of this Amendment shall be limited precisely as written
and shall not be deemed (a) to be a consent to a modification or waiver of any other term or
condition of the Security Agreement; or (b) to prejudice any right or remedy which the Secured
Party may now have under or in connection with the Security Agreement. Except as expressly
amended hereby, all of the terms and provisions of the Security Agreement shall continue and
remain in full force and effect.

5. This Amendment shall be deemed to be a contract made under the laws of the
State of Illinois, and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be construed in

DM3\535667.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003606 FRAME: 0816



accordance with and be governed by the internal laws of the State of Illinois, without regard to
conflicts of law principles.

6. This Amendment may not be amended or modified except by a written instrument
executed by the parties hereto. This Amendment may be executed in any number of
counterparts, each such counterpart constituting an original but all together one and the same
instrument. Telefacsimile signatures shall be deemed to be as legally sufficient as signed
originals.

[Signatures on following page]

DM3\535667.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003606 FRAME: 0817



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the undersigned have caused this Second Amendment to
Patent and Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the date first above
written.

ENGINEERED DATA PRODUCTS
HOLDINGS, LLC

By: (‘7%/ ?W
Its: 7{5/2/@«74’/ e

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION

s 25, VicE fRes menr

DM3\535667.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003606 FRAME: 0818



SCHEDULE A

PATENTS
Patent No. Patent Date Country Description
6,029,832 2/29/2000 US LAN Frame Assembly
6,125,600 10/3/2000 US LAN Guide Member for a Landscape System

DM31\535667.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003606 FRAME: 0819



SCHEDULE B

TRADEMARKS (United States)

Registration No. Trademark Registration Date
1878496 SMC 2/14/1995
2415955 SYSTEM 2000 COMMAND BRIDGE 12/26/2000
2631435 SMC NOC VISION 10/8/2002
2749019 SMARTCABINET 8/5/2003
2864277 SMC (STYLIZED) 7/20/2004
2873035 VISION LINE ‘ 8/17/2004
2912788 DURAMAX ' 12/21/2004
3125665 SMC 8/8/2006
3266646 SYSTEMS MANUFACTURING 7/17/2007

CORPORATION

DM3\535667.1

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 08/22/2007 REEL: 003606 FRAME: 0820



